

No. 04-905

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VOLVO TRUCKS NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

REEDER-SIMCO GMC, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JOE D. BYARS, JR.
CHRISTIAN & BYARS
502 GARRISON AVENUE
P.O. BOX 1725
Fort Smith, AR 72902
(479) 782-9147

BRIAN T. FITZPATRICK
3830 N. 9th St. #808E
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 216-3499

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN
& WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Respondent

July 25, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Industry Background	4
C. The Facts of this Case.....	5
D. Proceedings Below	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE JURY WAS ENTITLED TO FIND A REASONABLE POSSIBILITY OF COMPETITIVE INJURY FROM VOLVO’S DISCRIMINATION	20
A. Competition Under The RPA Is Defined By Whether Rivals Serve The Same Market, Not On A Transactional Basis	20
B. A Jury May Find An RPA Violation When The Probable Future Effect Of Price Discrimi- nation Is To Injure, Destroy, Or Prevent Com- petition With Favored Purchasers In The Same Market.....	23
C. Customer-Order Industries And Transactions Are Not Exempt From The RPA	30
D. The Evidence Amply Supported The Jury Ver- dict Of Competitive Injury	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
E. Arguments That The Jury Was Not Entitled To Draw The <i>Morton Salt</i> Inference Are Both Waived And Without Merit.....	34
II. THE JURY WAS ENTITLED TO FIND REEDER SUFFERED ANTITRUST INJURY FROM VOLVO'S PRICE DISCRIMINATION	43
A. Loss Of Profits And Sales From Anticompetitive Price Discrimination Is Antitrust Injury.....	43
B. The Jury Could Consider Discrimination That Prevented Reeder From Purchasing Trucks	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass'n</i> , 425 U.S. 1 (1976).....	29
<i>Alan's of Atlanta, Inc. v. Minolta Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 1414 (11th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>American Can Co. v. Bruce's Juices, Inc.</i> , 187 F.2d 919 (5th Cir.), <i>opinion modified on denial</i> <i>of reh'g</i> , 190 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1951).....	27, 49
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cali-</i> <i>formia State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	43
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	46
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson To-</i> <i>bacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	5, 39
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	24, 39
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	43, 44
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	43, 44
<i>Chroma Lighting v. GTE Prods. Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 137 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>available at</i> 1997 WL 175062	32
<i>Chroma Lighting v. GTE Prods. Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	35, 36
<i>Coastal Fuels of P.R., Inc. v. Caribbean Petro-</i> <i>leum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Corn Prods. Refining Co. v. FTC</i> , 324 U.S. 726 (1945).....	21, 25, 48
<i>Davis v. Portland Seed Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 403 (1924) ..	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>E. Edlemann & Co. v. FTC</i> , 239 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1956).....	28
<i>En Vogue v. UK Optical, Ltd.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	49
<i>FTC v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 746 (1945).....	39
<i>FTC v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 363 U.S. 536 (1960).....	9
<i>FTC v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1968).....	2
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Simplicity Pattern Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 55 (1959).....	22
<i>FTC v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 505 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Falls City Indus., Inc. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 428 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foremost Dairies, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 348 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1965).....	26, 27
<i>George Haug Co. v. Rolls Royce Motors Cars Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. FTC</i> , 440 U.S. 69 (1979).....	2, 42
<i>Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990).....	34
<i>Industrial Burner Sys., Inc. v. Maxon Corp.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 878 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	32
<i>Ingram v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 176 (D.N.M. 1966).....	27
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	20, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Jefferson County Pharm. Ass'n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	42, 48
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	38
<i>Perkins v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 642 (1969)..	47
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	15
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	44
<i>Rose Confections, Inc. v. Ambrosia Chocolate Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 381 (8th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	38
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	22, 38
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990) ...	19, 22, 36
<i>United States v. American Linseed Oil Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 371 (1923).....	22
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	22
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	45, 47

STATUTES AND REGULATION

Act of Oct. 15, 1914, ch. 323, 38 Stat. 730	2
15 U.S.C. § 13	<i>passim</i>
§ 14	24
§ 15	20, 43, 45
§ 18	24
§ 1222	10
§§ 1221-1225	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-72-204(a)	10
70 Fed. Reg. 28902 (May 19, 2005).....	42

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>American Ball Bearing Co.</i> , 57 F.T.C. 1259 (1960).....	28
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>General Foods Corp.</i> , 52 F.T.C. 798 (1956).....	28
<i>Joseph A. Kaplan & Sons, Inc.</i> , 63 F.T.C. 1308 (1963).....	28
<i>Namsco, Inc.</i> , 49 F.T.C. 1161 (1953).....	29
<i>P&D Mfg.</i> , 52 F.T.C. 1155 (1956).....	22
<i>Purolator Prods.</i> , 65 F.T.C. 8 (1964).....	40
<i>Sun Oil</i> , 55 F.T.C. 955 (1959).....	22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. 1008, 81st Cong. (1950).....	38
S. 719, 82d Cong. (1952)	38
S. 11, 84th Cong. (1955)	38
S. 1211, 85th Cong. (1957)	38
H. R. Rep. No. 74-2287 (1936)	2, 4
80 Cong. Rec. 8223 (1936)	4
9413 (1936)	26, 40, 48

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

1 P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000)	38
1 T. Banks, <i>Distribution Law</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	38
A. Gavil, <i>Secondary Line Price Discrimination And The Fate Of Morton Salt: To Save It, Let It Go</i> , 48 Emory L.J. 1057 (1999).....	39
14 H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
3 J. von Kalinowski, <i>Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> (2d ed. 2004)	23, 33, 34
F. Rowe, <i>Price Discrimination Under The Robin- son-Patman Act</i> (1962).....	28, 49
W. Viscusi et al., <i>Economics of Regulation and Antitrust</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	41
9A C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Pyrotechnics In Technology: Retail Industry Top Ten Issues 2004-2005</i> (2005) at http://www.deloitte.com/dtt/article/0,1002,sid%253D2240%2526cid%253D36273.html	32
1 ABA, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (4th ed. 1997)	42, 47
White House Task Force Report on Antitrust Policy (Neal Report) (1968).....	38
Dep't of Justice, <i>Report on the Robinson-Patman Act</i> (1976)	4, 38
C. Engel, <i>Competition Drives The Trucking Industry</i> , 121 Monthly Lab. Rev. Online (1998), available at http://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/1998/04/art3full.pdf	4
International Truck & Engine Corp., International® 9200i, http://www.internationaldelivers.com/site_layout/vehiclecenters/detail.asp?model=9200i (last visited July 25, 2005)	5
D. Marino-Nachison, <i>Different Directions In PC Retail</i> (2001) available at http://www.fool.com/news/foolplate/2001/foolplate011008.htm	32
M. McGee, <i>Wake Up Call</i> (2000), available at http://www.informationweek.com/804/gegm.htm ...	32
D. Neel, <i>HP Introduces Build-To-Order Program For Consumer Laptops</i> (2001), available at http://archives.cnn.com/2001/TECH/ptech/10/10/hp.laptops.idg	32
A. Sharma & P. LaPlaca, <i>Marketing in the Emerging Era of Build-to-Order Manufacturing</i> , 34 Indus. Mktg. Mgmt. 476 (2005).....	32
